RTA »

2817 Canal Street
New Orleans, LA 70119

New Orleans Regional Transit Authority
Finance

Virtual Meeting Agenda

Thursday, February 11, 2021 11:00 AM Zoom

©@ N o o ~ W N

Call To Order

Roll Call

Consideration of Meeting Minutes
Committee Chairman's Report

RTA Chief Executive Officer's Report
Chief Financial Officer's Report
Financial Statements - December

Procurement ltems:

Rampart Streetcar Line: Emergency Recovery Project: Amend AECOM 21-006
Engineering’s Contract

Attachments: 2 - February Board Resolution - AECOM Amendment
3 - AECOM Proposal - Amend 1 Rev 2
4 - Change Order Routing Sheet

Bus Remanufactured and Overhauled Engines 21-008

Attachments: 21 02 11 Resolution-Contract to Kenworth of Louisiana Engine
Overhaul
21 02 11 Administrative Review Engine Overhaul

21 02 11 Procurement Summary - Engine Overhaul

New Business

Page 1 of 2


http://norta.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1186
http://norta.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a46cbee3-6c80-42da-bbe1-93ab8c44af7d.docx
http://norta.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=aae51e5d-3e36-4ba6-8640-4ba200f829a5.pdf
http://norta.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5215c319-943c-405b-b3a2-2209d8aba04c.docx

Finance Virtual Meeting Agenda February 11, 2021

10. Audience Questions & Comments

11. Adjournment

Page 2 of 2



2817 Canal Street

New Orleans Regional Transit Authority Neworeans, ta7ot19

>
RTA > Board Report and Staff Summary

File #: 21-006 Finance

Rampart Streetcar Line: Emergency Recovery Project: Amend AECOM Engineering’s Contract

DESCRIPTION: Requesting Board Authorization to Amend AGENDA NO: Click or tap here to
AECOM’s Contract for AECOM to develop OCS Repair enter text.
Package

ACTION REQUEST: X Approval [ Review Comment [ Information Only O Other

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the Chief Executive to amend AECOM'’s contract for AECOM to develop OCS repair
package for the Rampart Streetcar Line: Emergency Recovery Project, as well as provide inspections
of RTA repair work performed by the Hard Rock Hotel Developer.

ISSUE/BACKGROUND:

AECOM has completed damage assessment of the Overhead Catenary System (OCS) and is ready
to develop an OCS repair package for the Rampart Streetcar Line: Emergency Recovery Project.
AECOM was not able to inspect streetcar track or underground utilities as the site is currently
obstructed by the Demolition Contractor's equipment. AECOM will also inspect RTA repair work
performed by the Hard Rock Hotel Developer.

DISCUSSION:

As the extent of damage was unknown, AECOM was tasked with only performing a damage
assessment survey to help RTA identify the scope of required repair work. An assessment of the
OCS is complete. AECOM can begin engineering the OCS repair package. AECOM will complete a
follow-up inspection of track and underground utilities currently obstructed by the demolition
contractor’s equipment. If any additional damage is identified, an amendment to AECOM’s Contract
will be required to include track and/or utility repairs.

AECOM will also provide inspections of RTA related work to be performed by the Hard Rock Hotel
Developer. This will be to ensure infrastructure is installed correctly and be able to be placed safely
and securely back into revenue service.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

AECOM'’s total not-to-exceed fee for the amended services will be $190,569.49, and will be funded
through local account 1.1510.109.

AECOM estimates the Construction costs for all OCS repair work to be between $350K and $450K.
AECOMs Cost, as well as construction costs, will be part of a larger insurance/legal claim to be made
by the RTA.

New Orleans Regional Transit Authority Page 1 of 2 Printed on 2/10/2021
powered by Legistar™

3


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-006 Finance

NEXT STEPS:

Upon Board approval, staff will amend AECOM'’s contract to include OCS repair package and
inspections. During the performance of this contract, staff will conduct ongoing dialogue to the Board
during the project development.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Board Resolution
2. AECOM’s Proposal
3. Change Order Routing Sheet

Prepared By: Stephen Mitchell, smitchell@rtaforward.org

Title: Project Manager, Infrastructure

Reviewed By: Lona Edwards Hankins, Ihankins@rtaforward@org
Title: Chief of Infrastructure and Planning

Reviewed By: Gizelle Johnson-Banks

Title: Chief Financial Officer

L1 1

-
2/10/2021
Alex Wiggins Date
Chief Executive Officer
New Orleans Regional Transit Authority Page 2 of 2 Printed on 2/10/2021

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

AECOM AECOM 215-735-0832 tel

1700 Market St 215-735-0883  fax
Suite 1600

Philadelphia, PA 19103

WWW.aecom.com

January 14, 2021

Stephen Mitchell, El

Project Manager

New Orleans Regional Transit Authority
2817 Canal Street

New Orleans, LA 70119

Re: Scope of Services Request: Rampart Streetcar Line: Recovery Project
Scope and Cost Proposal: Contract Amendment #1 — Revised additional scope of work

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

AECOM understands that the RTA would like AECOM to provide a design package that would guide the restoration of the
Rampart Streetcar Line, and we have received the RTA’s comments (via 12/22/20 e-mail) on our original 12/21/20
proposal for additional scope of work. This letter is AECOM'’s response to the RTA comments, and supersedes AECOM'’s
12/21/20 proposal for performing the additional work. AECOM'’s proposal is described in the following paragraphs.

SUMMARY

The intent of this amendment is to provide RTA with performance-based repair plans and specifications that will fully
rehabilitate the Rampart Streetcar Line and portions of the Canal Streetcar Line affected by the damage caused by the
collapse of the Hard Rock hotel construction.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

AECOM proposes to provide the following scope of services.

1. Assess the condition of the trolley wire materials currently being stored by the developer’s contractor to ascertain
condition and document an inventory of materials that can be safely reinstalled as part of the restoration of the trolley
wire system at the Canal Street / Rampart Street intersection.

0 Based on that assessment, AECOM will compile a list of new components that must be procured by a third party
contractor in order to have all components necessary to return both the Canal Street and Rampart Street
streetcar lines into full operations.

2. Provide performance specifications and restoration plans that would guide a contractor in the re-tensioning and
reinstallation of the Canal Streetcar Line from Burgundy to S. Liberty Street to its previously installed configuration.

o The AECOM proposal includes the provision of performance-based repair plans and specifications that will
restore the trolley wire, hardware and appurtenances in the “webbing” area. The “webbing” is defined as the
aerial trolley wire where the Canal Streetcar Line and the Rampart Streetcar Line intertwine at the intersection of
Canal Street and North Rampart Street.

0 See Clarification below.

3. Provide performance specifications and reinstallation plans that would guide a contractor in the re-tensioning and
reinstallation of the Rampart Streetcar Line from Elysian Fields Avenue to its previous configuration at South Rampart
Street.

4. Provide the design of a utilitarian replacement trolley pole, if necessary, to replace the two damaged “historic” trolley
poles that were damaged beyond repair.

0 The replacement poles will be structurally functional, but will not include the historic aesthetic of the poles that
they will replace. The design will strive to utilize the existing anchor bolts, since the proposal does not include
any of the subsurface investigations that would be required to verify that a new foundation wouldn't conflict with
subsurface utilities.

5. Provide a proposed reinstallation staging plan to guide the overhead wire work.

o0 AECOM will provide the staging plan in such a manner that the restoration of the Canal Streetcar Line, the
restoration of the Rampart Streetcar Line from Iberville Street to Elysian Fields Avenue, and the restoration of the
intersection of Canal Street and Rampart Street can be performed independently and sequentially.



Stephen Mitchell, El
January 14, 2021
Page 2 of 3

6.

Provide periodic field review of the in-progress work of the third party contractor’s reinstallation work.

o0 The proposal for those field assessments includes home office support from AECOM'’s engineers and site visits
of an AECOM field inspector at a duration of approximately 4 hours every other weekday for a six-week duration
of the off-line installation work.

0 The proposal also includes full-time site presence by an AECOM inspector for one week to observe the
tensioning of the trolley wire, and on site presence one weekend (three 8-hour shifts) for observing the final “tie-
ins” to the present operating system.

Review and assess the condition of the elastomeric grout infill areas of the half-grand union at the intersection of

Canal Street and Rampart Street.

Review and assess the condition of the structural conditions of the traction power pull boxes integral with the track
slabs along Rampart Street

CLARIFICATIONS

1.

Due to the on-going demolition work by others in the area of the Hard Rock hotel property, the surface and subsurface
elements in that area are currently obstructed and AECOM is not able to inspect and identify if any repairs are needed
at this time. This work will be performed at a later date when the area is clear.

This proposal is based on the conditions visible during the AECOM assessment in late November / early December,
and is subject to revision based on potential changes in conditions once the obstructed surfaces are inspected. The
conditions of the trackwork, traction power ductbanks and all roadway surface conditions along Canal Street from
Burgundy to S. Liberty Street, and along Rampart Street from Canal Street to Iberville Street are yet to be inspected.

AECOM has not inspected, and does not anticipate the inspection of, the Canal Streetcar Line. It is anticipated that,
with the exception of the “webbing” area, the restoration will be limited to a simple reinstallation of the trolley wire and
appurtenances Canal Streetcar Line from Burgundy to S. Liberty Street. Therefore, AECOM'’s proposal is limited to the
work necessary to reinstall and re-tension the trolley wire and appurtenances of the Canal Streetcar Line using the
original design configuration. It does not include any work to reinstall or re-tension any trolley wire or components
associated with the Loyola Streetcar Line.

AECOM understands that the RTA is still in the process of negotiating responsibility of restoration work with the
Developer, and that the Canal Street portion of repair specs may be removed from AECOM'’s contract.

This proposal of the in-progress field review of the work, as discussed above, will include the field review of the work
whether the work is performed by a single third-party contractor solicited by and managed by RTA or work performed
by the Hard Rock Hotel developer. However, the proposal does not include development of multiple versions or
iterations of the performance-based drawings and specifications.

The proposal includes the field inspection of elastomeric grout conditions of the half-grand union area in the intersection
of Canal Street and Rampart Street by technical specialists. This proposal does not include the design or redesign of
that work, which was installed as part of the original construction. The design-related work to modify or repair to those
installations can be provided by AECOM at a future time and under a separate amendment to the present contract.

The proposal includes the field inspection of the traction power pull boxes along Rampart Street, which were installed
during the original construction, by technical specialists. This proposal does not include the design or redesign of that
work. The design-related work to modify or repair those pull boxes manholes can be provided by AECOM at a future
time and under a separate amendment to the present contract.

FEES AND PAYMENT

AECOM proposes to perform the requested additional work via an amendment to increase the contract value from
$63,889.70 to $190,569.49, an increase of $126,679.79. Please note that the proposal amount for the additional scope of
work is actually of $140,560.27. However, the amount of the requested contract amendment is less than that amount,
since AECOM is offering a credit to reflect that the work performed to date was able to be performed for less than the
original proposed contract amount.



Stephen Mitchell, El
January 14, 2021
Page 3 0of 3

The calculation of the proposed amendment is shown as follows:

Current contract amount $ 63,889.70
Work performed through 1-08-21 $26,871.41
Present contract balance $ 37,018.29
Value of initial scope work remaining $23,137.81
Credit to be applied to Amendment #1 $ 13,880.48
Proposal for additional work $140,560.27
Contract Amendment #1 $126,679.79
New Contract amount $190,569.49 (= $63,889.70 + $126,679.79)

A spreadsheet showing the hours and scope assumptions are included with this letter.

SCHEDULE

The AECOM proposal is based on a six week duration that will commence by mid-March 2021 and will be completed by
mid-May 2021. It also assumes that the area of the Hard Rock hotel demolition will be available for on-site field review by
AECOM track, trolley and structural engineers prior to the commencement of any construction by the third party contractor
who will be restoring the Rampart Streetcar Line.

It should be remembered that AECOM was not able to complete all of our initial scope of work, since the developer’s work
has obscured inspections of the rail, street and other surfaces in the demolition area. That assessment work will be
performed once the developer has cleared the site. AECOM’s proposal for the initial scope work

Should you have any questions, please contact Bill Norquist at 215-789-2115 (william.norguist@aecom.com) or AECOM’s
Project Director, Sam Pickard, at 215-789-2154 or 267-246-0645 (samuel.pickard@aecom.com).

Sincerely,

AECOM Technical Services, Inc.

//\‘ﬂéul‘w\/é‘ I/édl 'M/ m z 77“’%' ;
Samuel A Pickard, PE William V. Norquist, Jr% PE

Vice President — Transit Vice President Transit/Rail
Project Director Project Manager


mailto:william.norquist@aecom.com
mailto:samuel.pickard@aecom.com

Date: 1/14/2021

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED HOURS

Employee Name|[ ~ S. Pickard W. Norquist J. McDowell Struct. / OCS Struct. / OCS Civil / Struct. Varies
Description Proj. Mgr. Technical Mgr. Task Mgr. Sr. Eng. Eng. Jr. Eng. Inspector Designer / Tech. CADD
Direct Labor Rate $116.28 $110.87 $81.90 $71.40 $45.90 $32.64 $36.72 $43.26 $34.68
TASKS YET TO COMPLETE FROM ORIGINAL SCOPE
On-Site Assessment 24 24 8
Now includes nent of area after Hard Rock demolition is completed
Develop DRAFT Assessment Report
Assemble field notes and photo log 1 2
Provide technical narratives 1 4
Develop FINAL Assessment Report
Address comments and update report 2 1
Review the Report with RTA management 1 1
iTOTAL REMAINING HOURS 26 33 10 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL REMAINING DIRECT LABOR $3,023.28 $3,658.84 $818.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Direct Labor $7,501.08
Overhead 1.3194 $9,896.92
ODCs $4,000.00
Profit 0.10 $1,739.80
ESTIMATED TOTAL - COST OF PRESENT SCOPE REMAINING $23,137.81
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1 TASKS
1. Assess condition of the trolley wire stored off-site
Inspect Tie-in components at the off-site storage site 8 8
Produce memorandum summarizing findings and list any required new parts 4 2
2. Develop plans and performance specifications - Canal Streetcar Line
Reinstallation plans (6 drawings): Outside of webbing area 1 4 2 16 24 80
Performance specifications: Outside of webbing area 1 4 2 12 40
Reinstallation plans (3 drawings): webbing area 1 2 2 32 24
Performance specifications: webbing area 1 2 2 8 8
Traction Power staging 1 4 2 12 0
Review and address comments 1 4 2 8 4 4
3. Develop plans and performance specifications - Rampart Streetcar Line
Reinstallation plans (3 drawings) 2 4 4 16 24 40
Performance specifications 2 4 4 12 24
Traction Power staging 2 2 4 12
Review and address comments 2 2 2 8 4 16
4. Design replacement trolley poles
Evaluate existing foundations adj. to Hard Rock 2
Field inspection of buried foundations 1 4 8 8
Re-run support calculations (if new pole locations are required) 2 2 8 16
Develop repair dwgs (3 drawings) 2 16 24 40
Re-run support calculations (if new pole locations are required) 2 8 16
2 2 2 24 16

5. Develop staging plan for coordination of restoration of both streetcar lines




Date: 1/14/2021

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED HOURS

Employee Name|[ ~ S. Pickard W. Norquist J. McDowell Struct. / OCS Struct. / OCS Civil / Struct. Varies
Description Proj. Mgr. Technical Mgr. Task Mgr. Sr. Eng. Eng. Jr. Eng. Inspector Designer / Tech. CADD
Direct Labor Rate $116.28 $110.87 $81.90 $71.40 $45.90 $32.64 $36.72 $43.26 $34.68
6. CM support during construction
Pole reinstallation (sporadic site visits for 6 weeks) 2 8 4 8 60
Wire installation (full time, 1 week) 2 2 4 8 40
Testing 2 2 8 16
Final Tie-ins (full time for one weekend) 2 2 4 8 16 24
7. Review and assess elastomeric grout conditions 2 4 2 4 4
8. Review andz assess traction power pull-box conditions 2 4 2 4 4
TOTAL HOURS - ADDITIONAL WORK 28 59 44 224 282 0 140 8 196
TOTAL - DIRECT LABOR (by person) $3,255.84 $6,541.57 $3,603.42 $15,993.60 $12,943.80 $0.00 $5,140.80 $346.08 $6,797.28
Direct Labor $54,622.38
Overhead 1.3194 $72,068.77
ODCs $1,200.00
Profit 0.10 $12,669.12

ESTIMATED TOTAL

$140,560.27




2817 Canal Street

New Orleans Regional Transit Authority Neworeans, ta7ot19

>
RTA > Board Report and Staff Summary

File #: 21-008 Finance

Bus Remanufactured and Overhauled Engines

DESCRIPTION: Authorization to award a contract to Kenworth ]AGENDA NO: Click or tap here to
of Louisiana for the supply of remanufactured engines and in- [enter text.
frame engine overhauls

ACTION REQUEST: X Approval [ Review Comment [ Information Only O Other

RECOMMENDATION:

To authorize the CEO to award a contract for Remanufactured and Overhaul Engines in response to
Invitation for Bid #2020-023.

ISSUE/BACKGROUND:

Most of our fleet is getting old with an average age of 8 years and are exceeding their engine life
expectancy. Many of our buses are experiencing mechanical problems related to these aged
engines. The average milage on these older buses is currently 428,218.

DISCUSSION:

The purpose of this project is twofold. First, to replace high mileage engines on buses that will remain
in service a while longer. Second, to perform inframe engine overhauls on those vehicles near
retirement. Approval of this funding will allow the Maintenance Department to receive engine
replacements or overhauls on 30 buses.

In-frame overhauls are more of a minor/basic option costing $8,889.71 per engine. In this option,
internal engine components are replaced with the engine never leaving the bus. The target of this
option is to refresh engines on buses that may only have around two years of useful life left but still
needed for operation.

The remanufactured engine replacement option is more of a major option starting at $47,910 for the
40ft Orions and ranging to $53,929.08 for our articulated buses. This is a complete engine
replacement, focusing on replacing engines on buses that will be in our fleet for at least four years or
more.

This project’s strategic funding will allow us to keep our midlife and end of life buses on the road and
running, and in turn, help provide better service to the customer.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The funding is currently available through grant number LA2019-016.1111.111402. with current funds
available of $1,025,000.00.

New Orleans Regional Transit Authority Page 1 of 2 Printed on 2/10/2021
powered by Legistar™ 10


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-008

Finance

NEXT STEPS:

Upon RTA Board approval, staff will assign a purchase order as needed.

ATTACHMENTS:

Resolution

Administrative Review
Procurement Summary

Prepared By:
Title:

Reviewed By:
Title:

Reviewed By:
Title:

Ryan Moser

Superintendent of Bus/Paratransit Maintenance, Rmoser@rtaforward.org

Raymundo Delgadillo

Director of Bus/Paratransit Maintenance, Rdelgadillo@rtaforward.org

Gizelle Banks
Chief Financial Officer

w4 M 2/8/2021

Alex Wiggins Date:
Chief Executive Officer
New Orleans Regional Transit Authority Page 2 of 2 Printed on 2/10/2021

powered by Legistar™

11


http://www.legistar.com/

Regional Transit Authority

R ’A ) 2817 Canal Street
New Orleans, LA 70119-6301

504.827.8300

www.horta.com

RESOLUTION NO.
STATE OF LOUISIANA
PARISH OF ORLEANS

AUTHORIZATION TO AWARD A CONTRACT TO KENWORTH OF LOUISIANA FOR
THE SUPPLY OF REMANUFACTURED ENGINES AND INFRAME ENGINE OVERHAULS

Introduced by Commissioner ,

seconded by Commissioner

WHEREAS, the Chief Executive Officer of the Regional Transit Authority (RTA) previously

authorized staff to solicit bids for Remanufactured and Overhauled Engines; and

WHEREAS, the staff issued an Invitation for Bid solicitation (IFB) 2020-023 for the acquisition
of engine replacement or in frame overhaul to replace or rebuild engines on our aged Orion and New Flyer

buses; and

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was received and staff reviewed the bid in accordance with requirements

prescribed by the RTA, Louisiana Public Bid Law, and the Federal Transit Administration; and

WHEREAS, the staff held a public bid opening and the single bid respondent, Kenworth of
Louisiana, was determined responsive after completion of a price element review submitted in its bid which

met the requirements of the RTA, FTA, and all state and local guidelines; and

WHEREAS, staff evaluated all cost components submitted by vendor and determined the price to

be fair and reasonable; and

12



' Regional Transit Authority
RTA ) 2817 Canal Street
New Orleans, LA 70119-6301

504.827.8300

Www.norta.com

RESOLUTION NO.
Page 2

WHEREAS, funding for this project is made available through Grant LA2019-016.1111.111042
for a total cost of ONE MILLION TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS

($1,025,000.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the RTA that the

Chairman of the Board, or his designee, is authorized to execute a contract with Kenworth of Louisiana.

THE FOREGOING WAS READ IN FULL, THE ROLL WAS CALLED ON THE
ADOPTION THEREOF AND RESULTED AS FOLLOWS:

YEAS:
NAYS:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

AND THE RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED ON THE _23"Y DAY OF FEBRUARY 2021.

FLOZELL DANIELS
CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

13



Project Name:

Regional Transit Authority
Administrative Review Form

Type of Solicitation: IFB 2020-023 DBE/SBE Participation Goal: 0% Number of Respondents: _1
DBE Price
Prime, Primary Contact and Phone Number DBE and Non-DBE Subconsultants Commitment (RFP and ITB ONLY)
Percentage
Prime Firm: Kenworth of Louisiana
Contact: Scott Oliphant/President N/A N/A $1,025,000.00
Phone: 985-876-3000
*Indicates certified DBE or SLDBE firm that will contribute to the project’s participation goal
Required Items
Prime Firm Name LA Uniform Non Collusion | Debarment Debarment | Restrictions on Buy America Participant Affidavit of Fee Addend
Public Work Bid Prime Lower Lobbying Compliance Info Disposition enda

Kenworth of South
Louisiana LLC,, dba
Kenworth of y y y v y y y y y

Louisiana

Review and verification of the above required forms, the below listed vendor is hereby found responsive to this procurement.

Vendor Name:

Kenworth of Louisiana

Certified by: Name and Title: Shaun Temple, Procurement Agent

14



Procurement Personnel Only

Prime Firm Bid Responsiveness Responsible Determination
Insurance e
Name Bond Determination
B — Years in Financial LA License
ertlications Facilities/ SAM.Gov Previous Experience Business Stability No. if
/Licenses ]
Personnel required
Kenworth of | N/A Y N/A N/A Y Y 16 N/A N/A
Louisiana

Review and verification of the above “checked” forms, the below listed vendor is hereby found responsible for award of this procurement.

Vendor Name: _ Kenworth of Louisiana

Certified by: Name and Title: Shaun Temple, Procurement Agent

15



PROCUREMENT SUMMARY-IFB 2020-023

REQUIREMENTS

A Board approved Agenda for Authorization to Solicit dated September 21, 2020 with attached technical
specifications was received by Procurement to procure Remanufactured & Overhauled Engines
There was a no DBE goal established for this solicitation per the RTA Routing Sheet.

Procurement Policy:

The Independent Cost Estimate for this procurement is $62,073.73, which exceeds the Small Purchase
threshold of $25,000.00 therefore in compliance with the Regional Transit Authority of New Orleans
Procurement Policies and Procedures Manual, Section VII.B. This procurement shall be conducted
through formal advertisement (competitive means).

Procurement Method:

More than one responsive and responsible offeror can meet the solicitation requirements. Specifications
furnished by the user department are complete, adesxquate, precise and realistic. No discussions or
negotiations will be needed to address technical requirements, award will be made on Iowest
responsible/responsive bidder. Therefore, the IFB method of solicitation is selected as the method of
procurement.

SOLICITATION

Invitation for Bids (IFB) No. 2020-023 Public Notice was published in the The Advocate. The Public
Notice and the IFB 2020-023 were posted on the RTA website beginning 9/21/2020. The IFB submittal
deadline was 10/23/2020 at 2:00pm.

IFB SUBMITTAL
Bid Opening was held on October 23 at 2:00pm.

DETERMINATION
There was only one (1) bid determined responsive and provided all required forms.

SUBMITTAL ANALYSIS

Respondent Pricing
Remanufactured engine Option

Kenworth of Louisiana Model's 08,10, $47.910.71 x 1
Model 12 $48,273.07 x 2
Model 10 Articulating $48,660.71 x 7
Mode! 12 Articulating $53,929.08 x 7
Engine Overhaul Option
Model 08 $8,880.71x 3
Model 10 $8,889.71x 3
Model 12 $8,889.71 x 3
Model Articulation $8,889.71x 3

SUMMARY

Based on the information above the Bid received was prepared and sent to Procurement Director for
further review. An Administrative Review Form was prepared by Shaun Temple, Procurement Agent.

Recommend award be made to single bidder which was a responsive/responsible bidder. Price was fair
and reasonable based on previous/historical purchase.

16



LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM

10: Regional ‘Transit Authority B1D FOR: Remanufuctuved & Overhauled Engines
ATIN: Pracurement Department IFB No, 2020-023
2817 Cunal Blvd.
New Orleans, LA 70119 (v 6 mavate vame of peopce omd other whontvnng ponmaiton)

fOwaser fo g ovide name and wly exs nf ivrier)

The undersigned bidder hereby declares and cepresents that shefie; a) has carelully examined and understands the Bidding Documems,
b) has not received, relied on, or based his bid an any verbal instructions contrary Lo the Bidding Documents or any addenda. ¢} has
personally inspeeted and is Familiar willi the project site, wnd hereby proposcs to provide all labor, materials, ools, appliances and
lacililics as required 1o perform, in @ worknanlike manner, all work and services for the construction and completion of the veferenced
project, all in strict aceordance wilh the Bidding Documents prepared by: Regional Iransit Authority and daed:

September 21, 2020,

(O vaer ta provide naue af catry prepenmy dideding ducianenin,)
Bidders must acknowledpe all addenda. The Bidder acknowledpgs receipt of the followimg ADDENDA:

No o1 Dated _WAEDI Mo 2__ Duted: 1162020 No.  Dated

TOTAL BASE BUY: Forall wark requited by the Bidding Documems (including any unel all unit prices designated "Base Bid™ *
but not alternatesy the sum ol

See Nreakdgwn on 1 eeluical sheet ___Dollars (8 Sex Brakdown on Technical sheet)

ALUTERNATES: For any and all work vequired by the Bidding Documents for Altiemates including wny and all unil prices designaled
as ternates in the unit priee descriplion
Alternate No. b (e 1o provade decor ipron of abternate and stape whether add w dedwer) Tor the Tump suim of

see Beeahdown o Techuieal Speciliceatons sheet . Dollas (5 _See Breakdown o Teciinical sheel
Meernate No. 2 @ o provide shess optmon of edicimae am? st whether undd oo sdestue 1or the lump sum ol

Sev Broahdlow oo Lecheant sheer o o Dodlars ($ Sex Breaksdown on Technical st
Alteru

ate No. 3 johiner 1o pronaede denos mtson of adteonare and dute whethos add we tednety lov the lump sum ol

_-_Dollars ($8ee Breukdumn an Leclival sheet

Sue Breabalown on Technivgl sheet

NAME OF BIDDER:  Kenworlh of Louisiati
ADDRESS OF BIDDER: 1001 Ldwards Ave, |lambhan (g 70123 S, S

LOUSIANA CONTRACTOR'S 1LICENSE NUMBER OR TANX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 90-0196371_
NAME OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF BIDDER: _Kcnworlh of South Louisiana L1.C dba Kenworth of Louisiana

TITLE OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF BIDDER: _ Pregident ; =
SIGNATURE OF AUTIHORIZED SIGNATORY OF BIDDER *+; : : —
DATE: 102320

* The Unit Price Foips shall be used it the contract inchedes unit prices. Otherwise i is oo requived and need not e inghided willt the
form. "The mumber ol unit prives it may be included is nol lumited and additional sheets mivy be inetnded (7 needed
41 somevne other tan o conporale oflicer signs or the: Bidder/Contractor, a copy ol a corporale resohdtion or other sipnanure
authorizlion shall be required for subimission o bid Failure 1o include @ copy ol the appropriale siunature aathorization, i required,
may result i ihe rejection ol the bid unless bidder has complicd wilh Lu. RS, 38220 2 A) U1 {e) or RS 38:22120)

17



LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM
LINIT PRICE EORM

TO:  _Regioval Teansit Madhwrity BID FOR: IFB #2020-023
WO Gl S _Remnaufnctured & Overbauled |ingines
<blow Udens LA 70119 e —
UNTT PRICIZS: "This form shall be used (o any wnd wll work ecquited by the Bidding Documents and describied as unit
peices. Amounts shall be srared in figuces and only in figures.

[ DENCRIPION: s Rubor™ Ay
RLEIR. NO. QUARTTN MIZASLIY URIY RRN:K (EDmtanty femes Unit Peney

Remanufactured Engine

Opti
N - : LuMp Sev Bregkdawn w L echmeal
Price foc the supplicd specified i SUM heo
item shall be fixed for the )
lenggth of the contract pevien]
Engine Overhaul Option
Pricing for engine overhauls
L;hni';l;iv(jr L“.)g;nc: ;,“bcr‘ iu; | | LUMP | See Breakduswn o Sew Mivakdovn on_Techng
e apbate SUM | Lechmical sheer shect

ptice to the remaining length of
the conteact |‘t'|‘ltll|

LINFECH UNFE PRICE BXTENSION

18



B

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
FOR REMANUFACTURED AND OVERHAULED ENGINES

SCOPL
This contract shall include remanufactured engines, engine overhauls,

Remnanufactured engine Option

The contract shall supply and install lactory-remanufactured Cumimins IS[, 280HP GEN
Q4/EPA 07 and IS1. 9 CM2250 engines over a (2) two-year period. The remanulaclured
engines shall have all recommended Cummins upgrades or modifications. (i.e., EGR
Caoler, ECM downloads, etc.) The contractor shall be required to replace the DPF and
DOC filters and auxiliary equipment belore the engine is installed. Auxiliary equipment
shall consist of & generator, air compressor, and starter,

Overhaul Engine Option

The contractor shall perform “In-frame OQverhaul” on Cummins ISL 280HP GEN
D4/EPA 07 and ISL. 9 CM2250. Replacement of any engine parts must meet OEM
standards /specs.

APPLICATION ANL SIZE
The engine assembly shall be installed in RTA's 2008, 2010, and 2012 Orion and 2010
& 2012 New Flyer conches and shall it without any modifications.

PERFORMANC:
The specified engines shall perform to all Cummins OEM standacds and specifications
upon completion of installation.

QUALITY

Remanafuctured Engine
The engine must be factory remanufactured and built to factory blueprint specifications
using [00% new and remmanufactured Cummins Genuine parts.

Only the original manufacturer’s parts (OFM) will be atlowed. No substitutions ar
modilications will be allowed or accepied.

OEM engine components parts (hat have been modified or misapplied, according to the
OEM engine supplier’s original design and intention, will not be allowed or accepled.

19



The engine shall be tested on a Dyno meter priot to being installed and painted
Cummins red. A tag placed on the engiue certifying it was Dyno tested and free of
defects prior Lo vendor installing engine in bus is required.

Throughout the term of the contract Contractor must provide parts that have been
identified as approved by the Regional Transit Authority.

Emgine Overhaul
The engine must be overhauled according to factory specifications using 100% new and
remanufactured Cummins Genuine parts and at minimum, test drove repair verification.

- DOCUMENTATION

All bidders shall furnish the Regional Transit Authority with their bid, complete with
descriptive literature covering and identifying the items to be supplied, including
specification sheets and performance data,

Failure to submit the required information and to complete Altachment [ correctly shall
vender a bid nan-responsive and shall cause its rejection.

. WARRANTY

Remanufactured Engine

The engine supplied shall be covered under the manufacturer’s warranty and shall be a
minimum of two (2) years/ 100,000 Miles, both Parts and Labor. Towing of any failed
vehicle for engine repairs during the warvanty period shall be at the cost of the vendor.
Warranty repairs shall also be completed within ten (10) business days from the date of
arrival at the vendor's shop.

Engine Overhaul
The in-frame overhaul warranty shall be a minimum of’ | year/50,000 mile parts and
tabor warranty for any defects or poor workmanship related (o the overhaut.

. DELIVERIES
All costs related to the shipping of the engine or related patts shall be the responsibility

of the contractor and shall be incorporated in the quoted price of the assembly and
installation.

RTA agrees to deliver and pick up buses from the Contractor place of business localed
within fifty (50) miles of the RTA's garage,

20



8. INSTALLATION
The contractor shall be given a two business days notice of RTAs inteat to deliver a
bus to the contractor’s place of business for; engine replacement or averhaul.
Contraclor agrees to complete engine installalion in a first-class manner within ter (10)
business days from delivery,
The contractor agrees to a daily demurrage charge of $100 per day for each day beyond
the ten (10) days that the bus is not ready For pickup by the RTA.

9. PRICING

Remanufactured engine Option
The price for the supplied specitied item shall be fixed for the length of the contract

period.
Total 08 Model: $47.910.71 L i_m

Total 10 Model: 4791071

Total 12 Mode!; $48,660.71

Total Articutating 10 Model:___$48,273.07

Total Articulating 12 Mode!: $53,929.08

Engine Overhaul Option
The pricing for engine overhauls shall have a fixed labor rate price Lo remain the
tength of the contract period.

Total 08 Model:__ $8.889.71

Total 10 Model: $8889.71_

Total 12 Model: §$ 8,889.71 o
Total Articulating Model: $8889.7y



NON-COILLUSION ARTIDAVIT

STATE QF

LLouisiana

PARISI OF _lerrebonne

Scott Oliphant

— . being first duly sworn, deposes and says that:

(1) He s (Owner) Partner) (O(Geer) {(Representiive) or (Agent), of Iimjwi“_h_?fLoms_”m_ﬂ_. the
Contractor that has subtuitted the ateached bid;

(2) Such Bid is genuine and is not a collusive or sham Bid.

(3) The attached bid is not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person,
pactnership, company association, organization or cotporation; thut such bid is geauine and nor
collustve or shamy; that saicl bidder has not, directly or indirectly, induced or solicited any other
bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not, dircetly or indireetly colluded, conspired
connived o agreed with any bidder or anyone else 1o put orea sham bid, or refiain from bidding;
that said  bidder has not in any manner, ducetly or ndirectly, sought by apreement,
communication or conference with anyone to fis the bid price of said bidder or any other bidder,
ot Lo fix any overhead, profit, oc cost eletnent of such hid price or that of any other bidder, or o
secure any advantage against RTA or anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all
statements contained in such bid ace true; that smd bidder has nor, direetly or ndirectly,
submitted his bid price or any breakdown thereof or the contents therwol, or divalped
information or data relative thereto, ot puid or agred o pay, diccetly or indirectly, any MUY or
other valuable consideration for ussistance or aid rendesed or o be rendered in procurisy or
attempting to proenre the conteact above referted 1o, (o an ¥ corparation, parmership, company,
Association, organization or o any member or agent thereol, or to any other individual; and
favther that smd bidder will aog Py or agee to pay dircatly or indireetly, any money or ather
valuable considecanon to ANy corporation, pattinership, company, association, organzation or to
any member or apent theveol, or to any inclividual, Tor aid or assisance in s\‘_-t:urinpl conlrice
above referred o in thie event the samie is awarded (o said bidder.

Signed:

President

Tide:
Swoun to me and subscribed in my presence this 2004 day of _ __CECEOI)E“ 2020

BRVYYY S -

NOTARY PUBLIC

L AD,

e in

MELISSA BONVILLAIN
Notary Public

Statv ol Lowisiara

Natary tO # 133041

Terigbonne Parlish

22



CERTIFICATION Ol RESTRICTIONS ON TLOBBYING

Scotwt Oliphant / President

L hereby cenify on
(Name and Title of Offeror Official)
behalf of  Kenworth of Louisiana thar:
(Name of Qfferor)

(1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behall of the
undersigned, to any person for influencing or attlempting © nfluence an officer or
cmployee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee ol Congress, or
ar employee of & Membier of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal
contract, the making of any Vederal prant, the making ol any Federal loan, the entering,
into ol any Coapetive agreemeat, wid the extenson, continuation renewal, amendiment
» or modification of any Federal contract, graat, loan ot cooperative agreement,

(2) Tf any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid o any
person {or influencing or attempuing 0 mlluenced an officer or employee ol any agency,
4 Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Conpress, or an employee of a
Member of Congress in connection with this Vederal contrct, grant, loan, or
cooperative agreement, the undersigoed shall complete and submi stindaed Formn-1,0.,
"Disclosure Form 1o Report Lobbying," in aceordance with its instructions

(3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award
documents for all sub-awards at all ders (including subeontracts, sub-grants, and
contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients
shali cerdfy and disclose accordingly.

This cerdfication is a waterial representation of fact upon which reliance is placed when this

Lansienion was made or enteted into. Submission of this certilication is a prereguisite for maling

or entering mnto s rransaction imposed by section 1332, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person wha

fails 1o file the requited certfication shall be subject w a cvil penalty of not less than $10,000
and ot more than $100,000 for each such failuge.,
. 23dd October 2020
Lixccuted this } day ) .
— T — - " S T
- e
BY ~)\’ _,../(x" L\
Witnesses: A .gé’“—_:__ .
(Signature o’ Authorized Official)
—— MELISSA Bavyitihef hirhey
(Title of Authorized Officia))
. . 23cd . &
Sworn 1o and subscribed before me on this _..dayof _ O_Cfb“_ N ______2_02?

State of

Notary Public In and [or Fcrrcl_)onnc _ Padsh/County

Louisiana

MELISSA BONVILLAIN
Natary Public
Stale of Louisiany
Notary [ # 133041
Terebonne Parish

23



BUY AMERICA
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 165()

The bidder or proposer hereby certifies that it will comply with the requirernents of section
165(a) of the Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982, as amended, and the applicable
regulations in 49 CFR part 661.

10/23/2020

Date )
\ (-
Signature }\___ =

Kenworth of Laouisiana

Company Name
Title Presidcm

(IFB) #2020-023
RTA Praject No.

24



CERTIFICATION ON PRIMARY PARTICIPANT
REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND
OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS

The Primary Participant (Potentia! Contractor for a major third party
contract), certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its
principles:

1. Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal
Department or agency;

2. Have not within a three-year period precading this proposal been convicted
of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud
or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or
performing a public (federal, State, or local) transaction; viclation of
Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft,
forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false
statements, or receiving stolen property;

3. Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a
government entity (Federal, State, or local) with commission of any of the
offenses enumerated in paragraph (2) of this certification; and

4, Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had
one or more public transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for
cause or default.

(if the primary participant is unable to certify to any of the statements [ this
certification, the participants shall attach an explanation to this certification.)

THE PRIMARY PARTICIPANT, (POTENTIAL CONTRACTOR FOR A MAJOR THIRD
PARTY CONTRACT, CERTIFIES OR AFFIRMS THAT TRUTHFULNESS AND
ACCURACY OF THE CONTENTS OF THE STATEMENTS SUBMITTED ON OR WITH
THIS CERTIFICATION AND UNDERSTANDS THAT THE PROVISIONS OF 31 U.S.C.
SECTION 3801 ET SEQ ARE APPLICABLE HERETO.

Kenworth of Louisiana
COMPANY

PO Box 14
ADDRESS ox 1450 Gray LA 70359

DATE 10/23/2020

S A,

—~ Signature of Offeror's Authorized RepréSentative




PARTICIPANT INFORMATION FORM

All offerors are required to submit the information contained on this form. ‘This
information is a condition of submitting an offer to the RT'A. Offerors must insute
that ALL sub-contractors, sub-contractors or others at all tiers, which ate proposed
to be used or used under any agrcement issued by RTA have submitted an exccuted
copy of this form. RTA is required to mainrain this information by the Federal
Teansit Administiation and it is not subject to waiver,

Kenworth of Sourh Louisivna T.LC din Kenworth of ]ouistna
Ifirm Name __ T . o

s PO Box 1430 Grav LA 70359
lfirm Addeess |

. YRGBT 1000
lelephane Nowmbwer BlheRu

lus Numbey ©R5-B76 52

CMai) Address  chrislivle@iwlouisina.cont : —

Firm’s status as Disadvantaged Business Enterprise
(DBE) or Non- DBE

Age of the firm \Cpais

Annual gross receipts of the firm §160,000.000.00

Prime or Sub-Contractor

NAICS code (s) 441928
teertify tathe best of my kngwledge that the above information is true and correct:
SiL;u.uwD\ — ————

. Scoit Oliphant / President
Title S20" -
Onte 1072372020

RTA Project No,  (IFB) #2020-023

FAILURE TO PROVIDE AN EXECUTED COPY OF THIS FORM AS STIPULATED FHEREIN MAY
PRECLUDE YOUR OFFER FROM CONSIDERATION FOR AWARD.

26



. SOUTTRU-03 KGATHE
A= CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ey

this certificate doss not canfer rights to the cortif

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSUREE). the pol_icy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSUREI)_-;J‘rovisIons or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjact to the tsrms and conditions of the palicy, certain policios may require an endorsement. A statement on
icate holder in lfeu of such endorsomant(s). )

propucer License # 231432 ‘gﬂmcr_ o o i -
B350 Unted Pracs By South (e s, ey, (800) 7897365 |70, nor(225) 218-2401
Suite 500 Bss B o — e
Baton Rouge, LA 70809 i INSURERIS) AEFORDING GOVERAGE N T
_ — _ o -{msuner o New York Marine & General Insurance 16608 |
INSURED awsuner 8 Great American Assurance Company 26344
Southland Truck Group, LLC insurer ¢ AGCS Marine Insurance Company 228371 |
PO Box 1450 msuaeRo: —
| Gray, LA 70359 wsumere: - ]
- o = = IH%R Fi
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: __REVISION NUMBER:

INDICATED

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISEED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE #AY BE ISSUED QR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS GF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS — ——
i TYSE OF INSURANGE _"‘,‘&’% si},{fn“_ POLICY NUMBER ] an}l;Mu_t;"Dd}ﬁ%rvﬁﬁi - T ]
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY s 1,000,000
| cLams.maoz [X] occur AU2019DOP00242 11112019 | 11172020 | RS TORENTEO Y
_h DERLA | i o). . |
X | Garage Liability . MEDEXE Ay oo s[5 5000
S — PERSONALBADVINIURY |3
QE; GREGATE LT APELIES I 5 ﬁ Q' L
X | rouie |_ | Sy Pl e E 10 —
OTHER e J _ $ ——
A AUTOMOBILE LIAGILITY s 1@0;022
_X ANY AUTC ) AU2019D0OP00242 111172019 | 11/1/2020 §
CWNED SCHEQULED o
| AUTos ORLY _ | Adros = S =
ARER o l { ROV 3 S
S U S R R M | — |5 P——
A | X | umsRELLA LIaB ] X ocour $ 10'000-09_0
EXCESS LiAB [ | coamenans UM2019D0FP00239 11172019 | 11/1/2020 T 10,000,000
veo [X [werenrions 10,000 e -
ke T BE = “Tan
RSB SRR, o el -
a\fp.' l"f:tOI'H:IEYO’HiP:/‘\RTNf;}giE?(ECU iy R——— S—
{Reandstony in By ¢ <CHUDED? | ——
it yus, dasenbe unugr " IR = ——
. |UESCRIDAION OF OPERATIONS boinzs o E L DISBASE - POULY LM | 5 .
B [Contingent Lease 402629706 11172018 | 117172020 Liability 5,000,000
C |Dealer's Open Lot MX193079185 4/15/2020 | 4/15/2021 |Limit For A[) Locs 30,960,918
= _§ | - ! N e

Garage Liability Deductible $5,000

Garagekeepers Limit Per Applicable Location: $500,000

Garagokeepars Deductiblos: Collision $2,500: Comprehensive $2,500/512,500
Contingent Lease Physical Damage Deductible $5,000 Per Vehicle

BID FOR: IFB #2020-023 Remanufactured & Overhauled Engines

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS LOCATIONS | VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addilional Romatks Schodulo, may bo allachad IF mara spaca i3 roqulred)

Dealer Open Lot Daductibles: Collision $2,500/$10,000; Comprehensive $2,500/510,000, Woeathar/Fiood If Included, Varles Per Location.

ERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION.

Ragional Transit Autherity
2817 Ganal Street
New Orleans, LA 70119

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLIGIES BE CANCELLED BEFQRE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

B>

'ACORD 25 (2016/03)

~ ©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. Al rights reservad,

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

27



AGENCY CUSTOMER ip: SOUTTRU-03

KGATHE

N Loc #: 1
RD
A ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 1 of 1
AGENGY License #231?35{“50 INSURED —— ————y
Hub International Gulf South PO o 14 gguck Group, LLC

P %
LPoucv NUMBER !Gray. LA 70359

EE PAGE 1 |
CARRIER NAIC CODE |
SEE PAGE 1 SEEP1 | errecTivE DaTE: GEE PAGE 1

ADDITIONAL REMARKS B o
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: ACORD25 FORM TITLE; Certiflcate of Liahility | nce

Named Insureds & Locatlons:

Kenworth of South Louisiana LLC dba Kenworth of Louisiana
Kenworth of South Louisiana LLC dba Hino of Baton Rouge
Kenworth of South Louisiana LLC dba Hino of Monroe
Kenworth of South Louislana LLC dba Southland Truck Parts

Southland Truck Group, LLC

Southland Truck Leasing LLC dba Southland Paclease

Southland Leasing of Louisiana, LLC dba Southland Nationlease
Southland International of Louisiana, LLC dba Southland Traller Sales
Southland Trailers, Inc

KSL Properties, LLC
Southland International Real Estate Holdings, LLC

Southland Fire Apparatus, LLC

1001 Edwards Avenue, Harahan, LA 70123
3699 West Park Avenue, Gray LA, 70359

3701 West Park Avenue, Gray, LA 70359

3729 West Park Avenue, Gray, LA 70359

813 Veterans Drive, Carencro, LA 70520

1302 Bridgeview Drive, Port Allen, LA 70767
1758 Highway 3185, Thibodaux, LA 70301

441 S Goodman Road, Lake Charles, LA 70615
2109 Center Street Monroe, LA 71202

3710 Lee Street Alexandria, LA 71302

7030 W. 70th Street Shreveport LA 71129

1601 Southern Avenue Monroe, LA 71202
3504 Olympian Offshore Lane Gray, LA 70359

ACORD 101 (2008/01)
The ACORD name and logo are registerad mark

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,

s of ACORD

28



	Virtual Meeting Agenda
	a. Board Report
	3 - AECOM Proposal - Amend 1 Rev 2
	b. Board Report
	21 02 11 Resolution-Contract to Kenworth of Louisiana Engine Overhaul
	21 02 11 Administrative Review Engine Overhaul
	21 02 11 Procurement Summary - Engine Overhaul

